ICC-ES Evaluation Reports are not to be construed as representing aesthetics or any other attributes not specifically addressed, nor are they to be construed
as an endorsement of the subject of the report or a recommendation for its use. There is no warranty by ICC Evaluation Service, LLC, express or implied, as
to any finding or other matter in this report, or as to any product covered by the report.
Copyright © 2022 ICC Evaluation Service, LLC.  All rights reserved. Page 1 of 10
www.icc-es.org  |  (800) 423-6587  |  (562) 699-0543 A Subsidiary of the International Code Council ®
ICC-ES Evaluation Report Reissued November 2022
ESR-4069 Revised December 2022
This report is subject to renewal November 2024.

Foy Street, Abbotsford V2T 6B1, BC, Canada),
manufacturing date and shift, product name, panel
species and grade/model designation, and the
evaluation report number (ESR-4069).
7.2 The report holder’s contact information is the following:
STRUCTURECRAFT BUILDERS INC.
1929 FOY STREET
ABBOTSFORD, BRITISH COLUMBIA V2T 6B1
CANADA
(604) 940 8889
ESR-4069  |  Most Widely Accepted and Trusted Page 3 of 10
TABLE 1─REFERENCE DESIGN VALUES (ASD) FOR STRUCURECRAFT DOWEL-LAMINATED TIMBER DECKING 4,5,6
SPRUCE-PINE-FIR DLT
Grade
Nominal
Size 1 (Panel
Thickness)
(in.)
Fb(Seff)Cr or 2,7
Fb(Seff)CFCr_
(lbf-ft/ft)
EI
 (x106 lbf-in.2/ft)
V 3
(lbf/ft)
R 8
(lbf/ft-in.)
2100f-1.8E 2x4 (3.5) 4,880 77 2,970 5,100
2x6 (5.5) 12,145 299 5,130 5,100
1950f-1.7E 2x8 (7.25) 18,315 648 7,020 5,100
Select
Structural
2x4 (3.5) 4,360 64 2,970 5,100
2x6 (5.5) 9,400 250 5,130 5,100
2x8 (7.25) 14,085 572 7,020 5,100
2x10 (9.25) 20,450 1,187 9,180 5,100
2x12 (11.25) 27,965 2,136 11,340 5,100
No.1/No.2
2x4 (3.5) 3,050 60 2,970 5,100
2x6 (5.5) 6,580 233 5,130 5,100
2x8 (7.25) 9,860 534 7,020 5,100
2x10 (9.25) 14,315 1,108 9,180 5,100
2x12 (11.25) 19,575 1,993 11,340 5,100
No.3
2x4 (3.5) 1,745 51 2,970 5,100
2x6 (5.5) 3,760 200 5,130 5,100
2x8 (7.25) 5,635 457 7,020 5,100
2x10 (9.25) 8,180 950 9,180 5,100
2x12 (11.25) 11,185 1,709 11,340 5,100
DOUGLAS FIR LARCH (NORTH) DLT
Grade
Nominal
Size 1 (Panel
Thickness)
(in.)
Fb(Seff)Cr or 2,7
Fb(Seff)CFCr
(lbf-ft/ft)
EI
 (x106 lbf-in.2/ft)
V 3
(lbf/ft)
R 8
(lbf/ft-in.)
2400f-2.0E 2x4 (3.5) 5,580 86 3,960 7,500